
 

 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3907 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Standards Committee 
 

 

 

Date: Thursday 10 June 2021 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Francesca Whyley 

Head of Governance and Customer Services 

0115 901 3907 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

 

 

Standards Committee 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Michael Boyle 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor Michael Payne 

 
Councillor Pat Bosworth 
Councillor Boyd Elliott 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Simon Murray 
Councillor Clive Towsey-Hinton 
Rosalie Hawks 
Patricia Woodfield 

 
 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting will be live streamed on the Council's YouTube 
channel and via the website (www.gedling.gov.uk). At the start of the meeting 

the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being broadcast. 
 

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 

with the Council’s published policy. 
 

For more information about how your personal data is collected and used please 
view our privacy notice https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/  

 
 

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/
https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/


 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

 

1   Apologies for Absence and Substitutions.  
 

2   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 11 
March 2021 

5 - 6 

 

3   Declaration of Interests.  
 

4   Gifts & Hospitality 2020-21 7 - 11 

 Report of the Monitoring Officer  
 

5   Recruitment of Co-opted Parish Representatives 13 - 15 

 Report of the Deputy Monitoring Officer  
 

6   Update on Code of Conduct Review 17 - 58 

 Report of the Monitoring Officer  
 

7   Code of Conduct Complaints Update 59 - 83 

 Report of the Monitoring Officer  
 

8   Any other item which the Chair considers urgent.  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday 11 March 2021 

 
Councillor Michael Boyle (Chair) 

 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor Pat Bosworth 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Simon Murray 

Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Clive Towsey-Hinton 
Rosalie Hawks 
Patricia Woodfield 

 

Independent Person: John Baggaley and Susan Dewey (Reserve) 

Officers in Attendance: A Dubberley, C McCleary and F Whyley 

 
32    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 
None received. 
 

33    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 27 AUGUST 2020  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

34    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Payne declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 4, as a 
Director and Deputy Chair of the Local Government Association (LGA).  
 

35    UPDATE ON THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION MODEL 
CODE OF CONDUCT FOR COUNCILLORS  
 
The Monitoring Officer introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, updating members on the LGA consultation on 
the Model Code of Conduct. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  

1) The report be noted. 
 

2) The LGA Model Code of Conduct be considered by the 
Monitoring Officer and Working Group with a view to 
recommendations being brought back before the Committee as 
detailed in the report. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
36    CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS UPDATE  

 
The Monitoring Officer introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, providing information about code of conduct 
complaints received between 14 August 2020 and 16 February 2021. 
Following debate, the Monitoring Officer confirmed that an update would 
be provided to the Committee at the next meeting, regarding specific 
queries raised, including an outstanding query from the last meeting 
relating to complaint reference STD001778. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the report be noted. 
 

37    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
The Chair and Independent Person paid tribute to the previous 
Monitoring Officer for her professional and wise counsel during her time 
supporting the Standards Committee and they wished her well in her 
new post. The Chair also welcomed Francesca Whyley formally into her 
post as Monitoring Officer going forward. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.15 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 6



 
 

Report to Standards Committee 
 
Subject: Gifts and Hospitality 2020/21 

Date: 10 June 2021 

Author: Monitoring Officer 

 

Purpose  
 
To inform Standards Committee of gifts and hospitality received between 1 April 
2020 and 31 March 2021 and identify any issues arising from the annual review 
of the Register of Gifts and Hospitality. 

 

Recommendation 

              THAT the report be noted. 
 

 

1 Background 

1.1 The Council has a Gifts and Hospitality Code of Practice for Members and 
Officers to enable Members and Officers to decide on the circumstances 
and the manner in which gifts and hospitality may be accepted. The Code 
of Practice was reviewed during 2018 and minor amendments approved 
by both Standards Committee and Appointments and Conditions of 
Service Committee. Historically, each council department held its own 
register of gifts and hospitality in which details of gifts and hospitality 
offered to Officers were registered. Since 2012 the register for officers has 
been held centrally in an electronic folder on the I:Drive and during 2019 it 
was transferred to the online Employee Claims system. The system 
automatically sends an email reminder to Service Managers at the end of 
each quarter requesting that they ensure the register entries are up to 
date. 
 

1.2 During 2020, quarterly reports on Gifts and Hospitality were delivered by 
the Monitoring Officer to SLT. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



1.3 The register of gifts and hospitality for Members is still held in an electronic 
folder in the I:Drive and is updated on the Monitoring Officer’s behalf by 
Democratic Services. Standards Committee will recall that in its report on 
Ethical Standards in Public Life, the Committee on Standards in Public Life 
recommended that local authorities should update their gifts and hospitality 
register at least once per quarter, and publish it in an accessible format, 
such as CSV. This recommendation was accepted by the Standards 
Committee and the register was published on the website at the end of 
quarter 1 with no updates through quarters 2-4 (due to no gifts or 
hospitality being reported). It will continue to be published on a quarterly 
basis. Members received training on the need to register gifts and 
hospitality in excess of £50 as part of the induction training following the 
2019 borough elections. They are being reminded on a quarterly basis to 
keep their Register of Interests including gifts and hospitality received up 
to date via the ‘Councillor Contact’ emails or by direct email. 
 

1.4 The entries on the Register for officers shows that during 2020/21, across 
the Council’s officers, 22 offers of gifts or hospitality were made; all were 
accepted. Most common gifts were boxes of chocolates, and boxes of 
biscuits. There were no instances of hospitality offered consisting of 
networking lunches and dinners at a conference/Awards ceremony.  

No offers of gifts or hospitality were recorded by Members in 2020/21.  

The Gifts and Hospitality Register for Officers appears at Appendix 1. The 
Gifts and Hospitality Register for Members is not appended as it contains 
no entries. 

1.5 In reviewing the register for officers, there are significantly fewer entries for 
2020/21 than previous years (92 gifts recorded in 2019/20). This 
[...]
epted

Leisure & Culture 16/12/20 Box of Quality Street 3.50 Accepted

Leisure & Culture 19/12/20 Box of Thorntons Chocolates 4.00 Accepted

Leisure & Culture 20/12/20 Quality Street 3.50 Accepted

Leisure & Culture 20/12/20 Family Circle Biscuits 3.50 Accepted

Leisure & Culture 08/01/21 Box of biscuits 3.50 Accepted

Leisure & Culture 12/01/21 Box of Thorntons chocolates 5.00 Accepted

SLT 26/06/20 bottle of champagne 15.00 Accepted

Executive Office 18/09/20 box of vegetables 5.00 Accepted

Arnold Leisure Centre 29/10/20

Box of McVities Family circle 

biscuits 2.00 Accepted

Arnold Leisure Centre 17/12/20 M$S biscuits 2.00 Accepted

Redhill Leisure Centre 06/09/20 380GM Box of celebrations choclate 3.00 Accepted

Redhill Leisure Centre 15/12/20

Fox's Fabulous Chocolatey 

Collection 5.00 Accepted

Redhill Leisure Centre 16/12/20 Quality Street chocolates 4.00 Accepted

Redhill Leisure Centre 22/12/20 Celebrations Chocolate tub 3.00 Accepted

83

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Standards Committee 
 
Subject: Recruitment of co-opted parish representatives 

Date: 10 June 2021 

Author: Deputy Monitoring Officer 

 

Purpose 

To seek approval to commence recruitment for the 2 vacant posts of co-opted 
parish representative. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT: 

1) Members agree to commence the recruitment process to fill the  two 
co-opted parish council representative vacancies as detailed in this 
report; 

2) An Interview Panel of three, drawn from the membership of the 
Standards Committee, is established and that the Panel shall make a 
recommendation as to appointment to the next meeting of this 
Committee; and 

3) The interview panel shall be able to interview candidates and make 
recommendations to appoint to any future vacancies that arise for 
co-opted members or independent persons. 

 

1 Background 

1.1 In July 2012, Council agreed that the Standards Committee should not be 
politically balanced and should comprise 2 co-opted parish representatives 
and 1 co-opted independent member in addition to elected members. In 
addition to the one existing vacancy, Patricia Woodfield has informed us 
that she is to step down from her position as member of Woodborough 
Parish Council which means that she is unable to continue as a co-opted 
parish representative on the Standards Committee. The Monitoring Officer 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



has thanked Patricia Woodfield for her services and contribution to the 
Standards Committee. 

1.2 An application pack has been prepared and, subject to approvals received 
at today’s meeting, it is proposed to send the pack to all Parish Clerks in 
the borough with a request that they bring it to the attention of their Parish 
Councillors. Following receipt of any applications, the Monitoring Officer, 
in consultation with the Chairman of the Standards Committee, will 
consider suitability of the applicants for interview. 

2 Proposal 

2.1 It is proposed that the Committee agrees to set up an interview panel to 
interview candidates for the 2 vacant posts of co-opted parish 
representatives following any shortlisting process carried out by the 
Monitoring Officer. The interview panel will interview any suitably qualified 
candidates and recommend who should be appointed to the next meeting 
of the Standards Committee, however, full Council will have to formally 
agree to co-opt. 

2.2 It is also proposed that the interview panel should be able to interview 
candidates for any future vacancies that occur, for co-opted members or 
independent persons. 

3 Alternative Options 

3.1 The Committee could decide that a recruitment process is not needed 
therefore the vacancies would remain. This would mean that the 
Standards Committee would continue with two vacant seats. 

3.2 A different timeline or method of recruitment could be agreed. 

4 Financial Implications 

4.1 None arising from this report. 

5 Legal Implications 

5.1 The Standards Committee has authority to deal with all matters relating to 
the recruitment of parish members to the Committee and make 
recommendations to Council as to such appointments.  

6 Equalities Implications 

6.1 None arising from this report 

7 Carbon Reduction/Environmental Sustainability Implications 

Page 14



7.1 None arising from this report 

8 Appendices 

8.1 None. 

9 Background Papers 

9.1 None identified 

 

Statutory Officer approval 
 
Approved by:  
Date:  
On behalf of the Chief Financial Officer 
 
Drafted by the Deputy Monitoring 
Officer 

 

  
 

 
 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Standards Committee 
 
Subject: Review of the Code of Conduct 

Date: 10 June 2021 

Author: Monitoring Officer 

 

Purpose 

To update Members on the review of the Council‘s Code of Conduct. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT: 

1) Members note the work undertaken by the Working Group in 
reviewing the Council’s Code of Conduct. 

2) Members note the report and recommendations of the Working 
Group at Appendix 3 to this report, namely that: 

a) No changes are made to the Gedling Borough Council Code of 
Conduct. 

b) the Monitoring Officer prepare a Guidance document for Members 
and the public, to support the Gedling Borough Council Code of 
Conduct, such document to be brought back to the Committee for 
consideration. 

3) Members agree to a period of consultation with stakeholders and the 
public in relation to this review as detailed in the report. 

 

1 Background 

1.1 Members will recall that the Local Government Association Model Code of 
Conduct for Councillors (“the Model Code”) at Appendix 1 was publicised 
in December 2020. The Model Code has been drafted in accordance with 
the requirements of the Localism Act 2011 and was presented to Members 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



for consideration on 11 March 2021.  

1.2 Members agreed on 11 March 2021 to establish a Working Group who, in 
consultation with the Monitoring Officer, would consider the Model Code 
and compare it to the Council’s existing Code of Conduct, with a view to 
bringing forward recommendations as to whether the Model Code should 
be adopted by the Council in full, or in part, or whether the current Code of 
Conduct for the Council should be amended. Best Practice 
recommendations from the Committee for Standards in Public Life (CSPL) 
propose that Council’s should review their Code of Conduct for 
Councillors every year. The recommendations also state, that where 
possible the views of the public, community groups and neighbouring 
authorities should be sought on review. The Council’s Code of Conduct 
was reviewed and amended in July 2019 to include recommendations 
from the CSPL. Covid-19 and the anticipation of the Model Code has 
meant that the review for 2020 has been delayed.   

1.3 The Working Group met on 1st June 2021 to review the Council’s Code of 
Conduct in light of the Model Code and the requirement to review. The 
findings and recommendations from that meeting are attached at 
Appendix 3 to this report. The group compared and contrasted the two 
Codes and considered in detail the pros and cons of each Code and 
whether there were any opportunities to amalgamate the Codes or 
whether a move entirely to the Model Code might be appropriate. In 
summary, the group agreed that the Gedling Code Of Conduct was the 
preferred Code in terms of its content, layout and clarity. The group 
therefore recommend that the Gedling Code of Conduct remain 
unchanged. The group felt that the guidance contained within the Model 
Code was helpful, but to include this within a Code document makes the 
document lengthy and may dilute the clear message of the Code. The 
group have recommended that a separate guidance document be 
considered by Committee. Such a document would not form part of the 
Code but would be a guidance document for Members and the public. The 
group have recommended that the Monitoring Officer draft a guidance 
document to be considered by the Committee. 

1.4 Whilst the Working Group have made recommendation that the Gedling 
Code remain unchanged, in line with CPSL Best Practice, the wider views 
of the community on this review should, where possible be sought. 

2 Proposal 

2.1 It is proposed that Members note the work done by the Working Group and 
consider the recommendations of the Working Group at Appendix 3 to this 
report.  

Page 18



2.2 It is proposed that Members agree a wider consultation on the review of 
this Code and seek the views of neighbouring authorities (including 
parishes) and the public. It is proposed that this could be done by the 
Monitoring Office, in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee, 
preparing an online public consultation as well as contacting parish clerks 
and Monitoring Officers directly at neighbouring authorities. It is proposed 
that the report from the Working Group would form the basis of this 
consultation document. The consultation would seek views on whether the 
Gedling Code of Conduct is considered fit for purpose in light of the Model 
Code and would run for a minimum of 4 weeks. Responses to the 
consultation would be taken into account before finalising any review of the 
Code of Conduct. 

3 Alternative Options 

3.1 Members do not have to consult on the recommendations of the Working 
Group and may consider alternative recommendations in relation to the 
review of the Code of Conduct. Members may also choose not to consult 
on the review, however this would not be in accordance with CSPL best 
practice. 

3.2 Members may determine not to consider the work and recommendations 
of the Working Group, however, the requirement to annually review the 
Council’s own Code of Conduct was agreed by Committee following the 
recommendation from the CSPL report.  

4 Financial Implications 

4.1 There are no financial implications arising out of this report. 

5 Legal Implications 

5.1 The Localism Act 2011 requires authorities to have a Code of Conduct for 
Members, however, authorities are not required by law to adopt the LGA 
Model Code at this time. CSPL guidance does however provide that an 
annual review of the Code of Conduct should be undertaken, this review 
and proposed consultation is in compliance with best practice. The 
Localism Act provides that the adoption, replacement or revision of a Code 
must be undertaken by Council.  

6 Equalities Implications 

6.1 There are no equality implications arising from this report. 

7 Carbon Reduction/Environmental Sustainability Implications 

7.1 There are no carbon reduction/sustainability implications arising from this 

Page 19



report. 

8 Appendices 

8.1 Appendix 1 - LGA Model Code of Conduct for Councillors 

Appendix 2 – Gedling Borough Council Code of Conduct 

Appendix 3 – Report and Recommendations from the Working Group  

9 Background Papers 

9.1 None 

 

Statutory Officer approval 
 
Approved by:  
Date:  
On behalf of the Chief Financial Officer 
 
Drafted by the Monitoring Officer  
  
 

 
 
 

Page 20



23.12.2020                                                            Page 1 of 17 
 

 

 
Local Government Association 

Model Councillor Code of Conduct 2020 
 
 

 

Joint statement 

The role of councillor across all tiers of local government is a vital part of our country’s 

system of democracy. It is important that as councillors we can be held accountable and all 

adopt the behaviors and responsibilities associated with the role. Our conduct as an 

individual councillor affects the reputation of all councillors. We want the role of councillor to 

be one that people aspire to. We also want individuals from a range of backgrounds and 

circumstances to be putting themselves forward to become councillors. 

As councillors, we represent local residents, work to develop better services and deliver 

local change. The public have high expectations of us and entrust us to represent our local 

area; ta
[...]
entation or 

disability. This would also amount to an offence under the Equality Act. 

 

Page 52



GEDLING BOROUGH COUNCIL CODE OF CONDUCT REVIEW 
WORKING GROUP MEETING 1ST JUNE 2021 

 
In attendance: 
 
Councillor Boyle, Councillor Murray, Rosalie Hawkes, Francesca Whyley 
 
Apologies from John Baggaley 
 
Members considered a comparison between the Local Government Association 
Model Code of Conduct and Gedling Borough Council’s Code of Conduct, the details 
of which are summarised in the table below. 

 
 

Gedling Code 
 

Model Code 

 Written as an instruction to 
Councillors “You must, you should” 
 

 Written in the first person “I 
act, I treat” etc. 

 Introduction is very clear on 
expectations, strong words setting 
out lack of tolerance for misconduct, 
expectation of high standards 

 “Purpose of the Code” – this 
paragraph is much softer in tone, 
references need for support and 
training prior to action being taken 
under the Code. 
 

 Interpretation section no 
definition of co-opted member 

  Definition section provides 
co-opted member definition and 
includes Mayor. 
 

 “Scope” sets out when the 
Code applies. Fairly brief but clear 
that it only applies when acting in 
official capacity. 

 “Application of the Code of 
Conduct” – definition of official 
capacity not as clear but does 
include reference to communications 
which may be helpful” 
 

 “Seven Principles of Public 
Life” – instructs Councillors to follow 
7 principles and gives explanation of 
each one. 

 “General Principles of 
Councillor Conduct” – the principles 
are a list of statements/pledges that 
a Councillor is upholding principles 
i.e. “I act with integrity and honesty” 
 

 “General obligations” – 
Respect – Similar definitions but 
more general rather than specific list 
of who should be respected. 

 Guidance notes on the code 
aren’t included within the document 
except into relation to bullying and 
harassment. 

 “General Conduct” – Respect 
– more specific i
[...]
-pecuniary interests in the Gedling Code are excessive. 

 Whether distinction between non-registerable and other interests 
should be included in the Gedling Code. 

 
Conclusions 
 
Interests were taken together. Members felt the layout in the Model 
Code was confusing, referencing back to Code and appendix and 
tables of interests, the layout of interest in the Gedling Code followed 
by the disclosure requirements was a better format and was clearer. 
 
Members preferred the DPI and Non-pecuniary split rather than the 3 
categories in the Model Code. In any guidance document it may be 
helpful to provide clarification around non pecuniary membership of 
bodies e.g. RSPB? However generally the Gedling Code and layout of 
interests was something Members found helpful and clear. 

 
 
Recommendations 
 
Members preferred the Gedling Code of Conduct generally and felt that following the 
review in 2019, the Code remained fit for purpose. The working group proposed the 
following recommendations to Standards Committee: 
 

 Having reviewed the Gedling Code of Conduct and compared and contrasted 
with the LGA Model Code, the Working Group proposes that the Gedling 
Code of Conduct remain unchanged. 

Page 57



 The Working Group did consider that a guidance document for members and 
the public in relation to the Code may be helpful and would recommend that 
the Monitoring Officer prepare such a document for consideration by the 
Committee at a future meeting. 

Page 58



 

 
 

Report to Standards Committee 
 
Subject:   
 

Code of Conduct Complaints Update 

Date:  10 June 2021 

Author:  Monitoring Officer 

Purpose 

 To inform members of the Standards Committee of complaints received 
between 11 March 2021 and 10 June 2021. 

Recommendation 
 
                THAT the report be noted. 
 

  

1 Background 

1.1 A summary of the number of complaints received since the implementation 
of the existing Standards regime (from 1 July 2012) is set out in the graph in 
Appendix 1. A summary of the complaints received since 2019/20 is set out 
in the table at Appendix 1.  Since 11 March 2021, the Monitoring Officer has 
received five new code of conduct complaints. 

1.2 Members of the Standards Committee will recall that at the time of the last 
committee meeting, 5 complaints were outstanding, one of the complaints 
has subsequently been withdrawn. A summary of the decision made in 
relation to two of the outstanding complaints from the previous meeting 
appears at Appendix 2. Two of the complaints remains outstanding.   

1.3 Of the 5 new code of conduct complaints since 11 March 2021, summary 
decisions in relation to three of the complaints are attached at Appendix 2. 
One of the complaints remains outstanding, one has been withdrawn.  

2 Proposal 

2.1 It is proposed that the Committee notes the report. 

3 Alternative Options 

Page 59

Agenda Item 7



 

3.1 Not to report code of complaints received by the Monitoring Officer. 

4 Financial Implications 

4.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

5 Legal Implications 

5.1 Code of Conduct complaints must be dealt with in accordance with the 
Council’s Approved Arrangements for Dealing with Complaints. 

6 Equalities Implications 

6.1 There are no equalities implications arising from this report. 

7 Carbon Reduction/Environmental Sustainability Implications 

7.1 There are no carbon reduction/environmental sustainability implications 
arising from this report. 

8 Appendices 

8.1 Appendix 1 – Summary of the Code of Conduct complaints received since 1 
July 2012. 

8.2 Exempt Appendix 2 – Summary of decisions on complaints determined 
between 11 March 2021 and 10 June 2021.  

9 Background papers 

9.1 None identified. 

 

Statutory Officer approval 
 
Approved by the Chief Financial Officer 
Date:   
 
Drafted by the Monitoring Officer  
  
 

 
 
 

Page 60



Appendix 1 

2 2 1 0

5 4

41

2
0 1

6

1 0

12

4

9

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

3
[...]
rton Parish Council Councillor (not 

GBC) 

Ongoing  

STD002554 21/04/21 Calverton Parish Council Member of the 

Public 

Complaint treated as withdrawn  

STD002555 07/04/21 Calverton Parish Council Member of the 

Public 

Ongoing  

P
age 67



Appendix 1 

Complaint 
Ref 

Date 
received 

GBC/Parish Council Complainant Decision  Date of 
decision 

STD002582 06/05/21 GBC Member of the 

Public 

Reject complaint – Not acting in official 

capacity 

21/05/21 

STD002583 07/05/21 GBC Member of the 

Public 

Reject complaint – Not acting in official 

capacity 

21/05/21 

STD002584 11/05/21 GBC Member of the 

Public 

Reject complaint – Not acting in official 

capacity 

21/05/21 

 

 P
age 68



Document is Restricted

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2021
	4 Gifts & Hospitality 2020-21
	Appendix 1 Gifts and hospitality

	5 Recruitment of Co-opted Parish Representatives
	6 Update on Code of Conduct Review
	2020.12.23 APPROVED  3.12.20 LGA Model Code of Conduct 2020 FINAL
	Approved Code of Conduct 17 07 19
	code Review

	7 Code of Conduct Complaints Update
	List of complaints for Standards Committee Final
	Exempt Appendix 2 - decision reports




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday 10 June 2021 

 
Councillor Michael Boyle (Chair) 

 
Councillor Pat Bosworth 
Councillor Boyd Elliott 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Councillor Mike Hope 

Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Clive Towsey-Hinton 
Rosalie Hawks 

 

Absent: Councillor Michael Payne and Councillor Simon 
Murray 

Independent Person John Baggaley 

Officers in Attendance: A Dubberley and F Whyley 

 
1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Murray and 
Payne with Councillor Martin Smith attending as substitute. 
 
 

2    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 11 MARCH 2021  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record subject to adding in a reference to the 
tribute paid to John Boot and Geoff Parkinson. 
 

3    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None. 
 

4    GIFTS & HOSPITALITY 2020-21  
 
The Monitoring Officer introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, informing members of the gifts and hospitality 
received between 1 April 2020 and 31 March 2021 as well as identifying 
issues arising from the annual review of the Register of Gifts and 
Hospitality. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 



 

 
5    RECRUITMENT OF CO-OPTED PARISH REPRESENTATIVES  

 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, seeking approval to commence 
recruitment for the vacant post of co-opted parish representative. 
 
It was pointed out that, due to a mistake in the report, there was only 
one parish council member on the Committee so only one vacancy has 
arisen and would be recruited to. 
 
Councillor Bosworth, Boyle and Elliott volunteered to be members of the 
panel.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1) To agree to commence the recruitment process to fill the co-opted 
parish council representative vacancy as detailed in the report; 

 
2) That an Interview Panel of three, drawn from the membership of 

the Standards Committee, is established and that the Panel shall 
make a recommendation as to appointment to the next meeting of 
this Committee; and 

 
3) That the interview panel shall be able to interview candidates and 

make recommendations to appoint to any future vacancies that 
arise for co-opted members or independent persons. 

 
6    UPDATE ON CODE OF CONDUCT REVIEW  

 
The Monitoring Officer introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, updating Members on the review of the 
Council‘s Code of Conduct. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the work undertaken by the Working Group in reviewing the 
Council’s Code of Conduct; 

 
2) Note the report and recommendations of the Working Group at 

Appendix 3 to this report, namely that: 
 

a) no changes are made to the Gedling Borough Council Code of 
Conduct. 

 
b) the Monitoring Officer prepare a Guidance document for 

Members and the public, to support the Gedling Borough 
Council Code of Conduct, such document to be brought back 
to the Committee for consideration. 

 



 

3) Agree to a period of consultation with stakeholders and the public 
in relation to this review as detailed in the report. 

 
7    CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS UPDATE  

 
The Monitoring Officer introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, informing members of complaints received 
between 11 March 2021 and 10 June 2021. 
 
Following the Committee’s request, the Monitoring Officer reported that 
since the last meeting she had sought information from the relevant 
group leader in relation to complaint STD001778 and that no reply had 
been received. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

8    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
Under this item the Chair advised members that the date of the next 
meeting would be rescheduled to 9 September. 
 
The Monitoring Officer informed members that since the last meeting 
Susan Dewey (Reserve Independent Person) had advised that she 
would be leaving Nottinghamshire at the end of August and therefore 
resigning from her position. The Chair thanked Susan for her 
contribution to the Committee’s work. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 6.45 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


